NOTICE OF EXEMPTION (NOE)

To: [] Office of Planning and Research From: City of Goleta
P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth St. Rm. 212 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Goleta, CA 93117
X Clerk of the Board of Supervisors =
County of Santa Barbara e o _;2\\5!
105 E. Anapamu Street, Room 407 (QOLETA

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Subject: Filing of Notice of Exemption

Project Title:

Calle Real Mixed-Use Project; Case Nos. 22-0005-DP; 22-0001-CUP; 23-0028-
DRB.

Project Applicant:
RRM Design Group, for 6491 Calle Real Partners, LLC.
Project Location (Addresses and APN):

6491 Calle Real, Goleta CA, 93117, County of Santa Barbara, APN: 077-160-
066.

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project:

The proposed Housing Accountability Act housing development project for a new
three-story, mixed-use building on a vacant 0.53-acre lot. The building would
total 14,257 square-feet, comprising 1) One commercial office space of 585
square feet plus; 2) 14 one-bedroom residential units totaling 11,520 square feet:;
and 3) 2,152 square feet of common areas dedicated to residential use. This
project is using State density bonus law (SDBL) to increase the density, use
SDBL parking requirements, receive a concession from the City's parking lot heat
island requirements, and a height waiver to increase the building height by 2.5
feet.

The 14 residential units would range in size from 694 to 979 square feet. Each
residential unit will have a private patio or balcony associated with the unit. An
approximately 585 square-foot patio would be shared hetween the commercial
and residential tenants and 3,454 square feet of outdoor area would be shared
by residents only. Parking includes 20 uncovered automobile parking spaces
plus 10 short-term and 16 long-term bicycle parking spaces. The project includes
a trash enclosure and other site amenities. The proposed project will be all
electric and no gas connection is proposed. The lot is located on the southeast
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corner of the Calle Real/lLos Carneros roundabout and is zoned Office
Institutional (Ol).

The entitlements required for this project are Design Review, and a Conditional
Use Permit and Development Plan with the Planning Commission serving as the
Review Authority.
The Beneficiary of the Project is 6491 Calle Real Partners, LLC., property owner.
Name of Public Agency Approving the Project (Lead Agency):
City of Goleta
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out the Project:
RRM Design Group
Exempt Status:

X Categorical Exemption: In-Fill Development Project, State CEQA

Guidelines, §15332

Reason(s) why the project is exempt:

Categorical Exemption: In-Fill Development Projects §15332

Class 32 consists of projects characterized as in-fill development where the
project is: (a) consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all
applicable general plan policies, as well as with applicable zoning designation
and regulations; (b) occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five
acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; (c) has no value as habitat for
endangered, rare, or threatened species; (d) would not result in any significant
effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and (e) is adequately
served by all required utilities and public services.

Consistent with the requirements of the Class 32 requirements above, and
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines §75300.2, Exceptions to the Exemption, the
entirety of the project falls within the Class 32 Exemption set forth in State CEQA
Guidelines section 156332.

General Plan and Zoning Consistency

The project would conform to the policies within the City of Goleta General Plan,
and the regulations of Title 17, the City of Goleta Zoning Ordinance, within the
City of Goleta Municipal Code. The property is in an urbanized area with Office
Institutional (Ol) General Plan and zoning designations, and the uses of multi-unit
residential in a mixed-use development is allowed with a Major Conditional Use
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Permit by Title 17. The project has been designed to meet the applicable zoning
standards. Additionally, the only variances or exceptions are: [i] increase in the
building height that is allowed with a Waiver through SDBL: [iil concession from
complying with the City’s parking lot Heat Island standards: and [ii] using the
parking standards of the SDBL. All services and access to the parcel are
sufficient and would comply with local standards.

Further, the Project location is identified as site V16 in Table 10A-28 in the City’s
adopted 2023-2031 Housing Element. In addition, the site is identified in the
Housing Element at a density of 20 dwelling units per acre which would allow a
maximum of 11 units. This Project is utilizing SDBL and proposed to construct 14
dwelling units at a density of 26.4 units per acre. Based on the City’s
inclusionary requirements, the project is required to provide 2.8 units as
affordable units. To satisfy this requirement, of the 14 units, 2 of the units will be
deed-restricted low-income units and the Applicant will make an in-lieu payment
for the remaining fractional requirement.

Infill development on vacant and underutilized land constitutes the most
sustainable means to accommodate growth and to redesign cities to be more
sustainable. Streamlining this development in the City of Goleta is key, and doing
s0 presents an opportunity for the City to align its housing policies with its
sustainability goals while providing more critical housing for its residents.

Project occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses.

The Project site is located on a vacant 0.53-acre lot within the City of Goleta
limits, and it is substantially surrounded by urban uses. The Project site is located
south of Lake Los Carneros Natural and Historical Preserve (Lake Los Carneros)
with commercial uses immediately to the southeast, an Islamic Center to the
north across Calle Real, and agricultural use to the west across Los Carneros
Road.

Biological Resources

Per Figure 4-1, Special-Status Species and Environmental Sensitive Habitat
Areas (ESHA) of the City of Goleta General Plan, the site does not contain
special-status species. Additionally, the project site has no potential value as a
habitat area for endangered, rare, or threatened species. The closest Riparian
ESHA to the project site is Lake Los Carneros which is approximately 125 feet
northeast of the project site, across Calle Real. A Biological study has been
prepared for the Project based on its proximity to ESHA. The report prepared by
Padre Associates, Inc. dated May 2022 and revised August 2022 concludes that
the project will not have an impact on habitat in the area or on wildlife based on
the sufficient distance of the Project Site at no less than 100 feet from ESHA,
separated by roadways, and at least 125 feet from any Streamside Protection
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Areas, no direct impacts to ESHA would result from the Project. Al work activities
including staging of equipment and materials are proposed within the previously
disturbed footprint of the Project Site, which is bordered on all sides by existing
roadways or other urban development. No Restoration or Monitoring Plan for
ESHA should be required for the Project. The report is incorporated by reference
into this NOE and is on file with the PER Department

Visual Resources

The General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan Visual and Historic Element Policy VH
1.1 designates the nearby Lake Los Carneros, the more distant foothills, and the
Santa Ynez Mountains as Scenic Resources. Views of these resources are
currently available from the site and public rights-of-way from both Los Carneros
Road and Calle Real adjacent to the project site. From the public roadway and
sidewalks adjacent to the site, a portion of the views to the Santa Ynez
Mountains are obscured by existing tree canopies. No other public views of
natural landforms or open space are seen from the vicinity of the project site.

The City’s Visual and Historic Resources Element, Policy VH 2.1 identifies Los
Carneros Road from Highway 101 to Cathedral Oaks as a Local Scenic Corridor.
The proposed building would be located on the east side of the Los Carneros
Road Local Scenic Corridor when traveling north as a pedestrian, by bicycle, or
by car. Impacts to views northward along this Scenic Corridor would be
considered less than significant due to the proposed building’s location to the
east of the view corridor.

The Applicant has provided a view study of the area and has installed story
poles. These tools document that the project will not impact the nearby Scenic
Resources and the project can be found consistent with the applicable policies as
the development to the north is approximately the same height and the views to
the mountains are maintained.

Cultural Resources

A Phase 1 Archaeological Study has been prepared for the Project by Padre
Associates, Inc. dated June 2022 and revised May 2023. The report concludes
that the proposed Project will not affect cultural resources and recommends
cultural monitoring of Project related ground disturbance in response to concerns
relayed by the Native Americans which will be incorporated as conditions of
approval. In addition, the City had the Padre report peer reviewed by Chantal
Cagle, MA, RPA with Applied EarthWorks Inc. Ms. Cagle peer reviewed the
report and provided comments February 2023 and again in May 2023 in
response to the revised report. Ms. Cagle, Principal Archaeologist, concurred
with the findings and conclusion in the Padre report. The report is incorporated
by reference into this NOE and is on file with the PER Department
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Transportation

The Project would not result in impacts related to traffic based on the Traffic and
Vehicle Miles Traveled Analysis Study prepared by Associated Transportation
Engineers, dated June 20, 2022, and accepted by the City of Goleta Public
Works Department. The City of Goleta has adopted a new set of transportation
assessment guidelines, in compliance with Senate Bill 743, which are based on z
Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) metric rather than the traditional Level of Service
(LOS) metric. Per the State’s Natural Resource Agency Updated Guidelines for
the Implementation of the CEQA adopted in 2018, VMT has been designated as
the most appropriate measure of transportation impacts. “Vehicle Miles Traveled”
refers to the amount and distance of automobile travel attributable to a project.
Other relevant considerations may include the effects of the project on transit and
non-motorized travel. For land use projects, vehicle miles traveled exceeding an
applicable threshold of significance may indicate a significant impact. The City of
Goleta has developed the VMT Calculator (“sketch tool”) to assess a Project’s
potential VMT based on the project's description, location, and attributes. For
most residential and commercial development projects, the sketch tool is the
approved method to calculate Project VMT. The City provides the sketch tool for
use by transportation consultants, developers, and others in assessing VMT for
development projects and evaluating TDM plans. The City sketch planning tool
indicates that no VMT analysis is required for the Project. The Project trips
related to the “Work Commute Component” are below the minimum threshold.
The Project trips related to the “Residential Component” are below the minimum
threshold. Additionally, a sight distance analysis for the Project was prepared by
Associated Transportation Engineers, dated September 6, 2022, stating that the
Project meets the sight distance requirements, and it was accepted by the City of
Goleta Public Works Department. See the following images:

Site Distance Analysis Looking West:

Calle Real Mixed Use NOE June 2023



NOTICE OF EXEMPTION (NOE)

152" Sight Distance
Looking West
{ along the curve

295" Sight Distance
Looking East along
the curve

Further Site Distance Analysis Looking East
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Noise

The project would not result in impacts related to noise. The project site is split
across the 60 dBA and 65 dBA noise levels from the US 101, as illustrated in the
City's General Plan Figure 9-3:. Future Noise Contours-Roadways (2030). As
indicated in Figure 9-4: Future Noise Contours — Airport (2025) and Railroad
(2030), the project site is not within one of the identified future noise levels
associated with these two facilities. The City’s Noise Element in Table 9-2: Noise
and Land Use Compatibility Criteria demonstrates that a multifamily residential
use is conditionally acceptable within the 60-65 dBA noise level range.
Consistent with Policy NE 1.5, the new construction proposed at this site shall
include appropriate sound attenuation measures, such as insulation, dual paned
windows, glazing, etc., to reduce interior noise levels as a condition of
construction. Additionally, a fence along N. Los Carneros Road and landscaping
shall provide a buffer to roadway traffic, per Policy NE 7.2. The roundabout at the
N. Los Carneros Road and Calle Real intersection provides an existing traffic
calming measure to help reduce speeds and noise levels adjacent to the project
site, pursuant to Policy NE 2.7. The project will be subject to Policies NE 6.4 and
NE 6.5 which restrict construction hours and construction equipment
operation/specifications.

The proposed project does not exceed standards established in the City’s
General Plan or noise regulations. The proposed project complies with the
criteria and/or requirements outlined in Goleta Municipal Code 17.39.070 Noise.

With respect to noise increase from project related traffic, impacts would be
significant if the additional traffic resulted in exposure of sensitive noise receptors
to "unacceptable" noise. The Goleta General Plan identifies sensitive noise
receptors as residential neighborhoods, schools, libraries, hospitals and rest
homes, auditoriums, certain open space areas, and public assembly places. The
sensitive noise receptor on site will be the proposed residences themselves, and
the closest off-site sensitive noise receptor is the Islamic Society of Santa
Barbara which is located directly across Calle Real. The proposed project will not
impact the operation of this use as noise levels associated with the proposed
project will remain below the 65 dBA level.

According to the 2023 Adopted Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP),
the project site lies outside of the Santa Barbara Airport’s noise exposure range,
as indicated in Figure 4-1 of the ALUCP and is located in Safety Zone 6 as
indicated in Figure 4-2 of the ALUCP which means there is no density limitation
regarding the number of people on site.

The project will comply with standard City of Goleta construction hours, which are

from 8AM to 5PM, Monday through Friday, with no construction allowed on State
holidays. Therefore, the project will not expose people to excessive noise levels.
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Air Quality

The City references the County of Santa Barbara Environmental Thresholds and
Guidelines Manual (2002) which outlines ‘Quantitative Emission Thresholds’ in
Section C of Air Quality Thresholds. Section C stipulates that “if a (proposed)
project is smaller in size than the project sizes listed, project-specific emission
calculations are not required.” Thie section refers the reader to Table 2
Screening Table to Determine Potentially Significant Long-Term Air Quality
Impacts for ozone precursors (nitrogen oxides or reactive organic compounds).
The proposed project does not exceed the thresholds identified for a primarily
residential land use project of 14 units under the Table 2 screening criteria. As
the project does not exceed 800 peak hour trips, as indicated in the traffic
analysis prepared by ATE and dated June 20, 2022, carbon monoxide modeling
is not required. Therefore, the proposed project would be considered having a
less than significant impact regarding long-term air quality impacts.

Short-term air quality impacts, typically related to project construction activities,
shall be addressed through standard construction requirements and best
practices. The proposed project received a condition letter from the Santa
Barbara County Air Pollution Control District (APCD) as part of the development
review process, encompassing conditions which the Project shall comply with.

Other Criteria Pollutants

Construction and operation of the Project would not result in emissions that
exceed the Santa Barbara County APCD's emission thresholds for any criteria air
pollutant, and therefore would not expose sensitive receptors to substantial
pollutant concentrations.

As residential and commercial use, the Project will not generate any
objectionable odors during operation. The potential for odors is associated with
vehicle and equipment exhaust during construction. Given the relatively short
duration of construction and the fact that the Project site is not surrounded by a
substantial number of people during construction hours, the Project will not
create odor impacts considered significant.

The proposed project is consistent with the less than significant threshold criteria,
as the project integrates best management practices and will comply with
regulatory requirements for short- and long-term impact considerations. The
proposed Project does not exceed and/or violate a standard, requirement, and/or
plan, and no unique or special circumstances exist that would suggest the project
may have a significant impact on air quality. Therefore, as indicated above by the
air quality thresholds, the proposed Project can be considered to have a less
than significant impact.
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Water Quality

The Project will not result in significant water quality impacts as the Project would
comply with the City of Goleta Municipal Code Section 15.09.290 during
construction. The City’s existing NPDES program requires preparation of an
Erosion and Sediment Control Plan to outline project-specific Best Management
Practices (BMPs) to control erosion, sediment release, and otherwise reduce the
potential for discharge of pollutants in stormwater. The Project would not create
substantial new impervious surfaces, and new sidewalks and gutters would
comply with City of Goleta standards.

The preliminary design of stormwater treatment facilities and other stormwater
pollution control measures in the proposed plan are in accordance with the
current edition of the Santa Barbara County Project Clean Water's Stormwater
Technical Guide. Four bioretention areas have been designed and incorporated
into the project to decrease the post-project peak flow of runoff to that of the pre-
project value for the 2-year through 100-year storm events. The program
HydroCAD was used to determine the peak flow of runoff from the project site for
various storm events for both pre- and post-project conditions.

The Project’s proposed Stormwater Control Plan (SWCP) was accepted and
deemed complete for entitement application processing per the City’s Public
Works letter dated January 11, 2023.

The proposed project does not alter the course of a stream or river and/or
substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site/areas. The proposed
Project, through the incorporation of bioretention areas on-site, decreases the
post-project peak flow of runoff to that of the pre-project value.

In the Environmental Thresholds Manual, Subsection 16.G.2 Less than
Significant Impact indicates that “new development and redevelopment projects
that incorporate into the project design construction best management practices
(BMP) for erosion, sediment, and construction waste control and incorporate
post-construction BMP to protect sensitive riparian or wetland resources, reduce
the quantity of runoff, and treat runoff generated by the project to pre-project
levels” as a less than significant type of project. The proposed project is
consistent with this less than significant threshold criterion, as the project
integrates bioretention and BMP to address construction and post-construction
measures. With this guidance and threshold, the proposed project is considered
to have a less than significant impact.

Utilities and Services
The existing parcel will be served by all required utilities and public services. The

Goleta Water District has issued a Preliminary Water Service Determination letter
dated March 2, 2022 confirming that the District currently has sufficient water
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supply available to serve the proposed Project. The new development conforms
to the policies of the City of Goleta General Plan, and the regulations of Title 17,
the Goleta Zoning Ordinance, within the City of Goleta Municipal Code.

Exceptions to the Exemption

Moreover, none of State CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2's excepticns to the
Class 32 exemption apply to the project. The exception set forth in State CEQA
Guidelines section 15300.2(a), by its own terms, does not apply to projects that
fall within the Class 32 exemption; moreover, the project will not impact an
environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern that is designated,
precisely mapped, or officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local
agencies. Section 15300.2(b)’s exception, relating to cumulative impacts, does
not apply as technical reports in the record of proceedings demonstrate that the
project would not result in significant cumulative impacts: moreover, there are no
other successive projects of the same type in the same place that could result in
significant cumulative impacts. Section 15300.2(c)’s exception does not apply
because there are no “unusual circumstances” that apply to the project;
construction of Mixed use as urban infill on commercially zoned land next to
existing development does not constitute an unusual circumstance. Section
15300.2(d)’s exception does not apply because the project is not located near
any scenic highways. Section 15300.2(e)’s exception does not apply because
the project site and off-site improvement locations do not contain hazardous
waste and are not on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the
Government Code. Finally, Section 15300.2(f)'s exception does not apply
because the project has no potential of causing a substantial adverse change in
the significance of a historical resource. Additionally, the Project’s site does not
contain any identified significant cultural resources and will be conditioned to
include all mandatory grading best practices.

For all of the foregoing reasons, the entirety of the Project is exempt under the
Class 32 exemption.

Conclusion:

Based on this analysis, the entirety of the Calle Real Mixed Use Project meets all
criteria for the Class 32 Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 15332 of the
State CEQA Guidelines. Furthermore, exceptions to the applicability of a
Categorical Exemption, as specified in Section 15300.2(a) through (f) of the
CEQA Guidelines, do not apply te the project. Therefore, the project is exempt
from CEQA.

City of Goleta Contact Person and Telephone Number:

Christina McGuire, Associate Planner, (805) 961-7566
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Koo Dranse. 9[ialax

Li$,a/Prasse', AICP Current Planning Manager Date !

Note: Authority cited: Section 21083 and 211110, Public Resources Code
Reference: Sections 21108, 21152.1, Public Resources Code
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